

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: November 13, 2023 5:30 PM
FILING ID: 6FDBF48E5EF8B
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC823

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 2022CA001119
Denver District Court Case No. 2022CV30017

MARK REAMAN, in his capacity as editor of the
Crested Butte News,
Petitioner

v.

ANDREW BROOKHART, in his official capacity
as the executive director and custodian of records
of the Gunnison County Library District,
Respondent

Attorneys for Petitioner *Reaman*:
Rachael Johnson, #43597
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
c/o Colorado News Collaborative
2101 Arapahoe Street
Denver, CO 80205
Telephone: (970) 486-1085
rjohnson@rcfp.org

COURT USE ONLY

Case No:

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ADVISORY LISTING OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
OPINION FROM WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT; BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The CORA Request.....	2
B. Proceedings Before the District Court	5
C. Proceedings before the Court of Appeals.....	7
APPLICABLE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	7
PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Opinion disregards the requirement that CORA exceptions be interpreted narrowly and that all statutory provisions be interpreted to effectuate the General Assembly’s intent.	9
II. Properly construed, a request to remove a book from a library’s collection is not the use of a library “service.”	14
III. Properly construed, library “user” does not include an individual who submits a Request for Reconsideration form.	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Costilla Cnty. Conservancy Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004)	10
<i>Brookhart v. Reaman</i> , 2023 COA 93.....	2
<i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Constr. Co.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011).....	12, 14
<i>E-470 Pub. Highway Auth. v. 455 Co.</i> , 3 P.3d 18 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>Gumina v. City of Sterling</i> , 119 P.3d 527 (Colo. App. 2004)	10
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Co.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166, (Colo. 2005).....	8, 10
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Educ. Ass’n v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 2016 COA 10, 378 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2016).....	11
<i>Land Owners United, LLC v. Waters</i> , 293 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2011)	13
<i>Larimer Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. 1303 Frontage Holdings LLC</i> , 2023 CO 28, 531 P.3d 1012 (Colo. 2023)	13
<i>Pellegrin v. People</i> , 532 P.3d 1224 (Colo. 2023).....	13
<i>Sargent Sch. Dist. No. RE-33J v. Western Servs., Inc.</i> , 751 P.2d 56 (Colo. 1988).....	10

<i>Shook v. Pitkin Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 2015 COA 83, 411 P.3d 158 (Colo. App. 2015).....	10
---	----

Statutes:

§ 24-72-201, C.R.S.....	7
§ 24-72-202, C.R.S.....	8, 14
§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(VII), C.R.S.....	7, 17, 18
§ 24-90-103, C.R.S.....	8
§ 24-90-119, C.R.S.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13-2-127, C.R.S.....	2
§ 13-4-108, C.R.S.....	2
C.A.R. 49, 52(b).....	2
Colorado Library Law, §§ 24-90-101, C.R.S. <i>et seq.</i>	2
Colorado Open Records Act, §§ 24-72-201, C.R.S. <i>et seq.</i>	2

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary, 1643 (11th ed. 2019).....	12
<i>Hr'g on H.B. 83-1114 Before the H. State Affairs Comm.</i> , 54th Gen. Assemb. (Colo. Jan. 18, 1983).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hr'g on H.B. 83-1114 Before the S. State Affairs Comm.</i> , 54th Gen. Assemb. (Colo. Feb. 23, 1983).....	16
Albert B. Crenshaw, <i>Library Snoops</i> , Wash. Post (June 21, 1981).....	16
